BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Elm Hills)	
Utility Operating Company, Inc. for a)	File No. SA-2018-0313
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity)	

STATUS REPORT

COMES NOW Elm Hills Utility Operating Company, Inc. ("Elm Hills") and provides this Status Report to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"):

- 1. On September 12, 2018, the Commission issued its *Order Granting Certificate of Convenience and Necessity and Granting Waiver*, effective September 22, 2018. The *Order*, in part, imposed certain conditions requested by the Commission Staff including that "(i)f closing on any of the assets does not take place within thirty (30) days following the effective date of the Commission's order, require Elm Hills to submit a status report within five (5) days after this thirty (30) day period regarding the status of closing on the respective assets, and additional status reports within five (5) days after each additional thirty (30) day period, until closing takes place, or until Elm Hills determines that a sale of any of the respective assets will not occur."
- 2. The closing on the assets has not yet occurred, and, as such, Elm Hills provides this Status Report. The Twin Oaks Home Owners' Association is working to complete governance documents that will allow the entity to legally transfer its utility assets to Elm Hills. Once this process is complete, Elm Hills plans to complete simultaneous closings on both the Rainbow Acres and Twin Oaks utility assets.

WHEREFORE, Elm Hills respectfully submits this Status Report and requests such relief as is just and proper under the circumstances.

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND, P.C.

By: /s/Diana C. Carter

Diana C. Carter #50527 312 East Capitol Avenue

P. O. Box 456

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 Telephone: (573) 635-7166

Facsimile: (573) 635-7166 Facsimile: (573) 635-3847 Email: dcarter@brydonlaw.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing document was filed in EFIS on this 19th day of November, 2018, with notice of the same being sent to all counsel of record.

/s/Diana C. Carter